

No. 20-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCHELL J. STEIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York NY 10036

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
A. Federal courts of appeals and state high courts are openly split over the question presented.	14
B. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the conflict.	19
C. The decision below is incorrect.	22
CONCLUSION	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX A	
Eleventh Circuit Opinion (July 13, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Order Denying Defendant’s Post-Trial Motions (Aug. 28, 2018)	22a
APPENDIX C	
Eleventh Circuit Opinion (Jan. 18, 2017).....	24a
APPENDIX D	
Order Denying Defendant’s Post-Trial Motions (June 9, 2014).....	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beltran v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Bowman v. Johnson</i> , 718 S.E.2d 456 (Va. 2011)	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2, 17, 24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	21
<i>Conn. Comm’r of Corr. v. Gomez</i> , No. 20A25 (U.S. Aug. 5, 2020).....	18
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 408 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1969).....	25
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	11
<i>Gomez v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 2020 WL 3525521 (Conn. June 29, 2020)	14, 18
<i>Hawthorne v. United States</i> , 504 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1986).....	18
<i>Hysler v. Florida</i> , 315 U.S. 411 (1942).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> , 294 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2002)	18, 24
<i>Meece v. Commonwealth</i> , 348 S.W.3d 627 (Ky. 2011)	25
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	2, 22
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	2, 4, 14, 22
<i>People v. Carrasco</i> , 330 P.3d 859 (Cal. 2014).....	25
<i>People v. Lueck</i> , 182 N.E.2d 733 (Ill. 1962).....	14, 16
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 870 N.W.2d 299 (Mich. 2015)	14, 16, 26
<i>People v. Werhollick</i> , 259 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1970).....	23
<i>SEC v. Stein</i> , 906 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Shih Wei Su v. Fillion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Soto v. Ryan</i> , 760 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>State v. Brunette</i> , 501 A.2d 419 (Me. 1985)	14, 16
<i>State v. Todden</i> , 364 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1985)	25
<i>State v. True</i> , 153 A.3d 106 (Me. 2017)	16
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 629 A.2d 807 (N.H. 1993)	14, 16
<i>Stein v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 556 (2017).....	12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Cargill</i> , 17 F. App'x 214 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 435 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Decker</i> , 543 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 874 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 650 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1974)	25
<i>United States v. Iverson</i> , 648 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lochmondy</i> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Mangual-Garcia</i> , 505 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Meinster</i> , 619 F.2d 1041 (4th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Sanfilippo</i> , 564 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	22
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3500 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V 1
